

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

BRIDGTON MINISTERIAL FUND.

CHAP. 67

sale or supply is made, as provided in this section, or to surrender his certificate to the commissioner when notified in writing that the same has been cancelled, and the reason given for cancellation, forfeits fifty dollars to be recovered in an action of debt, to be prosecuted in the name of the state by the county attorney for the county in which such violation has occurred; but the provisions of this section shall not apply to milk or cream delivered to a creamery or butter or cheese factory.'

Approved March 17, 1919.

Chapter 67.

An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter One Hundred and Two of the Public Laws of Massachusetts of Eighteen Hundred and Nineteen, as Adopted by the State of Maine in Eighteen Hundred and Twenty and Amended by Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-two of the Public Laws of Maine of Eighteen Hundred and Twenty-three, Relating to Ministerial Funds in the Town of Bridgton.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Mass. 1819, c. 102, § 3, adopted by Me. 1820, 1823, c. 152, § 1; relating to ministerial funds in town of Bridgton, southern parish, amended. Section three of chapter one hundred and two of the public laws of Massachusetts of eighteen hundred and nineteen, as adopted by the State of Maine in eighteen hundred and twenty and amended by section one of chapter one hundred and fifty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby amended by striking out the words "and settled" in the tenth line of said section, and the words "and settled" in the nineteenth and twentieth lines and the words "be settled in said town or that the one settled shall not," in the twenty-fifth and twenty-sixth lines thereof, so that said amended section, as hereby further amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Minister need not have settlement in parish. Be it further enacted, that it shall be the duty of said trustees to receive said two thousand dollars, and the same to put out and loan on interest, or vest in bank stock, at their discretion; and to pay over, annually, the interest of said fund to a learned protestant minister, of the congregational order, duly and regularly ordained, and statedly preaching in a house for the public worship of God, which house shall always be located southerly of the fourteenth range of lots, in said town of Bridgton, and not elsewhere: Provided, always, that if said town of Bridgton should ever hereafter be divided into two or more towns, or parishes, or parts of two or more towns, or parishes, the interest aforesaid shall, in that case, be applied and expended for the support of a minister aforesaid, who shall be duly ordained and statedly preach in a meeting house, which shall be located within the limits of the now town of Bridgton, and to the southward of the twentieth range of lots in said town; and provided, also, that if it shall so happen that no such congregational minister shall regularly preach, for at least

CHAP, 68

one-half the number of Sabbaths, during any year, in a house appropriated for public worship, located as aforesaid, then the interest aforesaid, for and during such year, shall be added to, and become a part of the principal of said fund.'

Approved March 17, 1919.

Chapter 68.

An Act to Amend Section Twenty-two of Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Sale and Purchase of Certain Protected Fish.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 22, 1917, c. 219, am. § 22, 1917, c. 244; relating to the prohibiting of the sale of certain kinds of fish, amended. Section twenty-two of chapter thirty-three of the revised statutes, as amended by chapters two hundred and nineteen and two hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and by substituting therefor the following section:

Black bass taken by hook and line in Round pond and Pen-'Sec. 22. namaquam lake, in Charlotte, Washington county, may be sold and transported under regulations of commissioner. Whoever by himself, his clerk, servant, or agent, directly or indirectly, sells or purchases any landlocked salmon, trout, togue, black bass or white perch, shall pay a fine of not less than ten, nor more than thirty dollars, and costs of prosecution, for each offense, and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish sold, purchased or had in possession in violation of this section. Provided, however, that white perch taken by means of hook and line in Grand lake, the outlet of which is Grand Lake stream, Junior lake, Compass lake and Dobsis lake, in the counties of Washington and Penobscot, and all other lakes and ponds whose outlets empty into any of the above named lakes, and black bass taken by means of hook and line in Round pond and in Pennamaquam lake, in Charlotte, in the county of Washington, may be sold and transported, within or without this state, in such quantities and under such rules and regulations as the commissioner of inland fisheries and game may establish.'

Approved March 17, 1919.

64